

No. 22-1219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RELENTLESS, INC., ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE EMORY INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY SOCIETY AND LAW AND
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE SOCIETY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAUL KOSTER
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT ADVOCACY
PROGRAM
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
(404) 727-3957
Paul.Koster@emory.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Importance of Deference to Agency Interpretations 3

 A. Calls for the Regulation of Artificial Intelligence 3

 B. The Challenges of Regulating Artificial Intelligence 7

 C. Legislative Responses to Artificial Intelligence 10

II. *Chevron* has been Applied to Allow for Helpful Regulations on New Technologies 15

 A. Telecommunications Networks Infrastructure 16

 B. Cable Pole Attachments 17

 C. Electricity Transmission 19

 D. High-Speed Internet Service 20

 E. Wireless Telecommunications Infrastructure .. 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15, 17
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	1, 22, 23
<i>Iowa Utilities Bd. v. F.C.C.</i> , 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>amended on reh’g</i> (Oct. 14, 1997)	16, 17
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	17, 18
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	20, 21
<i>New York v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	19, 20

OTHER MATERIALS

Accelerating America’s Leadership in Artificial Intelligence, Trump Whitehouse Archives (Feb. 11, 2019), https://trumpwhitehouse.archives.gov/articles/accelerating-americas-leadership-in-artificial-intelligence/	14
Adam Conner & Megan Shahi, <i>Priorities for a National AI Strategy</i> , Center for American Progress (Aug. 10, 2023),	

https://www.americanprogress.org/article/priorities-for-a-national-ai-strategy/	6
Adam Satariano, <i>E.U. Agrees on Landmark Artificial Intelligence Rules</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 9, 2023, at A1	12
Adam Satariano, <i>Europe Proposes Strict Rules for Artificial Intelligence</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 22, 2021, at B1	11
<i>AI Extinction Statement Press Release</i> , Center for AI Safety (May 30, 2023), https://www.safe.ai/press-release	8
Alicia Solow-Niederman, <i>Administering Artificial Intelligence</i> , 93 S. Cal. L. Rev. 633 (2020)	3
Andrew Tutt, <i>An FDA for Algorithms</i> , 69 Admin. L. Rev. 83 (2017)	8
Bob Lambrechts, <i>May It Please the Algorithm</i> , 89 J. Kan. B. Assn. 36 (Jan. 2020)	9
Brian Fung, <i>Microsoft Leaps into the AI Regulation Debate, Calling for a New US Agency and Executive Order</i> , CNN (May 25, 2023), https://www.cnn.com/2023/05/25/tech/microsoft-ai-regulation-calls/index.html	5
Celia Kang, <i>OpenAI's Sam Alman Urges A.I Regulation in Senate Hearing</i> , N.Y. Times, May 17, 2023, at B1	7
Chamber of Com. of the U.S., Commission on Artificial Intelligence Competitiveness, Inclusion, and Innovation (2023), https://www.uschamber.com/assets/documents/CTEC_AICommission2023_Exec-Summary.pdf	3

Christina Montgomery, <i>Why a Single AI Regulator Just Won't Work</i> , The Hill (May 25, 2023), https://thehill.com/opinion/congress-blog/4020159-why-a-single-ai-regulator-just-wont-work/	5
Christopher A. Mouton et al., <i>The Operational Risks of AI in Large-Scale Biological Attacks: A Red-Team Approach</i> , RAND Corporation (2023) https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RA2977-1.html	7
David McCabe, <i>Microsoft Calls for A.I. Rules to Minimize Technology's Risks</i> , N.Y. Times, May 26, 2023, at B3	7
Eric Schmidt, <i>Innovation Power: Why Technology Will Define the Future of Geopolitics</i> , 102 Foreign Aff. 38 (2023)	7
EU AI Act: First Regulation on Artificial Intelligence, European Parliament (June 14, 2023), https://www.europarl.europa.eu/pdfs/news/expert/2023/6/story/20230601STO93804/20230601STO93804_en.pdf	12
Exec. Order No. 13,859, 84 Fed. Reg. 3967 (Feb. 11, 2019)	14
Exec. Order No. 14,110, 88 Fed. Reg. 75191 (Nov. 1, 2023)	13, 14
Jennifer Huddleston, <i>What Might Good AI Policy Look Like? Four Principles for Light Touch Approach to Artificial Intelligence</i> , CATO Institute (Nov. 9, 2023), https://www.cato.org/blog/what-might-good-ai-policy-look-four-principles-light-touch-approach-artificial-intelligence	6

- John Bailey, *AI in Education: The Leap into a New Era of Machine Intelligence Carries Risks and Challenges, but also Plenty of Promise*, 23 *Education Next* 4 (2023) 7
- Joshua Meltzer, *The US Government Should Regulate AI if it Wants to Lead on International AI Governance*, Brookings (May 22, 2023), <https://www.brookings.edu/articles/the-us-government-should-regulate-ai/> 6
- Max Roser, *The Brief History of Artificial Intelligence: The World Has Changed Fast – What Might be Next?* (Dec. 6, 2022) <https://ourworldindata.org/brief-history-of-ai> 11, 12
- Max Zahn, *OpenAI CEO Warns Senate: If this Technology goes Wrong, it can go Quite Wrong*, ABC News (May 16, 2023), <https://abcnews.go.com/Business/openai-ceo-warns-senate-technology-wrong-wrong/story?id=99357748> 5
- Michael L. Littman et al., *Gathering Strength, Gathering Storms: The One Hundred Year Study on Artificial Intelligence (AI100)*, 2021 Study Panel Report, Stanford University, Standing Question 10 (Sept. 2021) 9
- Michael Peregrine and Alya Sulaiman, *The Governance Implications of Biden’s AI Executive Order*, American Health Law Association (Nov. 3, 2023), <https://www.americanhealthlaw.org/content-library/health-law-weekly/article/526c9b54-0923-443b-81e5-5401e5e5bebf/The->

Governance-Implications-of-Biden-s-AI- Executiv	13
<i>Oversight of A.I.: Rules for Artificial Intelligence, S. Judiciary Comm. Subcomm. on Privacy, Technology, and the Law, 118th Cong. (May 16, 2023) (statement of Samuel Altman, CEO of OpenAI)</i>	7
Peter Dizikes, <i>Who will Benefit from AI?</i> , MIT News (Sept. 29, 2023), https://news.mit.edu/2023/who-will-benefit-ai-machine-usefulness-0929 . 9, 10	
Peter L. Strauss, <i>One Hundred Fifty Cases per Year: Some Implications of the Supreme Court's Limited Resources for Judicial Review of Agency Action</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 1093 (1987)	8
Ryan Hagemann, <i>New Rules for New Frontiers: Regulating Emerging Technologies in an Era of Soft Law</i> , 57 Washburn L. Rev. 235 (2018) ..	15
Sundar Pichai, CEO, Google, Interview with CBS News's 60 Minutes: Is Artificial Intelligence Advancing too Quickly? What AI Leaders at Google Say (July 9, 2023), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/google-artificial-intelligence-future-60-minutes-transcript-2023-07-09/	4
Suzanne Smalley, <i>U.S. Chamber of Commerce calls for AI Regulation</i> , Reuters (Mar. 9, 2023), https://www.reuters.com/technology/us-chamber-commerce-calls-ai-regulation-2023-03-09/	4

Todd C. Helmus, *Artificial Intelligence, Deepfakes, and Disinformation: A Primer*, RAND Corporation, 4 (2022) 8, 9

Will Heaven, *The Inside Story of How ChatGPT was Built from the People who Made it*, MIT Technology Review (Mar. 3, 2023), <https://www.technologyreview.com/2023/03/03/1069311/inside-story-oral-history-how-chatgpt-built-openai/> 12
